

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO.6187 OF 2025

Bhavesh Devendra Singh And Ors ... Petitioners

Versus.

State Of Maharashtra And Anr. ... Respondents

None for the Petitioner.

Ms. Angha Deshmukh, APP for the State

API Anand Nagral, Marine Drive Police Station, Mumbai.

CORAM : ASHWIN D. BHOBE, J.

DATED : 20th April 2026

P.C.:

1. Neither the Petitioners nor the Advocate for the Petitioners are present, either in Court or through V.C. Mode.
2. Respondent No.2 / Advocate for Respondent No.2 are absent.
3. Ms. Angha Deshmukh, learned APP for Respondent No. 1, State, is present.
4. To afford an opportunity to the Petitioners, Advocate for the Petitioners, and Respondent No.2, list this matter on 10th July, 2026.

(ASHWIN D. BHOBE, J.)